
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)

The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

Mrem:

Millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

Ppb:

Micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

Na:

Not applicable

Avg:

Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples

Ppm:

Milligrams per liter or parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water

The TCEQ completed an assessment of our source Water and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for our water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confident Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Wayne Yarbrough at 325/372-7355.

ABBREVIATIONS

NTU - Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity)

MFL - Million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

pCi/L - picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppm - parts per million, or milligrams per liter

ppb - parts per billion, or micrograms per liter

ppt - parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq - parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

DEFINITIONS

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)

The highest permissible level of a contaminant in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Regulated Contaminants

Collection Date	Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2015	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	4	3.6-3.6	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Collection Date	Inorganic Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
10/23/13	Barium	0.0724	0.0724 – 0.0724	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
10/23/13	Chromium	0.671	0.671-0.671	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
01/23/14	Fluoride	0.43	0.43-0.43	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
2015	Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2	1.63-1.63	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
5-01-12	Beta/photon emitters	7.3	7.3 – 7.3	50	0	pCi/L	N	Decay of natural & man-made deposits.
Collection Date	Radioactive Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination

2015	Combined Radium 226/228	2.72	2.72-2.72	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
2015	Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	11.3	11.3-11.3	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits

Organics Contaminants Testing Waved, Not Reported, or None Taken

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Year	Disinfectant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Disinfectant
2015	Chlorine Residual, Free	1.21	.50	2.01	4.0	4.0	ppm	N	Disinfectant used to control microbes

Disinfection Byproducts

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation	Source of Constituent
2014	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	4	3.9 - 3.9	60	No goal for the total	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination
2015	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	4	3.6 - 3.6	80	No goal for the total	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination

Unregulated Contaminants

Bromoform, chloroform, dichlorobromomethane, and dibromochloromethane are disinfectant byproducts. There is no maximum contaminant level for these chemicals at the entry point to distribution.

Year	Constituent	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
7-21-11	Bromoform	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	Ppb	By-product of drinking water chlorination
7-21-11	Bromodichloromethane	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	Ppb	By-product of drinking water chlorination

Lead and Copper

Year	Constituent	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
9-01-14	Copper	1.3	1.3	0.19	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
9-01-14	Lead	0	15	5.6	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Turbidity NOT REQUIRED
 Total Coliform REPORTED MONTHLY TEST FOUND NO COLIFORM BACTERIA
 Fecal Coliform REPORTED MONTHLY TEST FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA

Secondary and Other Not Regulated Constituents (No associated adverse health effects)

Year (Range)	Constituent	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Secondary Limit	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
7-21-11	Bicarbonate	458	458	458	N/A	ppm	Corrosion of carbonate rock such as limestone
7-21-11	Chloride	92	92	92	300	pmm	Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification
2005	Hardness as Ca/Mg	362	362	362	NA	Ppm	Naturally occurring calcium and magnesium
7-21-11	pH	7.2	7.2	7.2	>7.0	units	Measure of corrosivity of water
7-21-11	Sulfate	9	9	9	300	pmm	Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity
7-21-11	Total Alkalinity as CaCO ₃	375	375	375	N/A	pmm	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts
7-21-11	Total Dissolved Solids	519	519	519	1000	pmm	Total dissolved mineral constituents

SOURCE WATER NAME	TYPE OF WATER	REPORT STATUS	LOCATION
Wells 1, 2 & 3 Marble Falls Limestone Aquifer	GW	ACTIVE	901 E. Storey
Wells 4, 5, 6, & 7 Ellenberger-San Saba Aquifer	GW	ACTIVE	E. Mound St.

Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	Violation Begin 10/01/2015	Violation End 2015	Violation Explanation We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure or the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.